



Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 0715103
Date 21 July 2015

Fixed Penalty Notices - Litter

Request:

Using your most recent annual figures, please provide me with information under the following headings about people who have been issued with a fixed penalty notice for dropping litter (a litter fixed penalty notice):

- 1 the number of people committing an offence of dropping litter who were issued with a lfpn?
 29
- 2 the number of people who failed to pay a lfpn?
 3
- 3 the number of people who failed to pay a lfpn who did not leave their correct address?
 0
- 4 the number of lfpn's that have been cancelled by the authority?
 2
- 5 the number of people who failed to pay a lfpn whose files were passed onto the authority's legal team?
 1
- 6 the number of people who failed to pay a lfpn, whose files were passed onto the authority's legal team, who were subsequently prosecuted?
 1
- 7 the number of young people who have been taken to the youth court for failure to pay a lfpn?
 0
- 8 the total number of trained and authorised employees of the authority who presently are able to issue lfpn's and their titles, e.g. Enforcement Officers, Park Wardens, Council Refuse Operatives, Community Environment Support Officers?

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

With effect from 1st October 2014, the number of officers who are able to issue Ifpn's across Regulatory Services is 25. Of these 13 are predominantly responsible for this function, their titles are Compliance Officers, District Officers, and Senior Officers.